Table 27: Bus Operating Costs Sensitivity Test – Doubled ($100/hr)

 Original 2x Bus Operating Cost % Difference (wrt Original)

 NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

Scenario
1

 $34,985,486   $2,551,734  $37,385,880 $2,741,185 6.9% 7.4%

Scenario
2

 $40,672,552   $2,966,492  $43,466,299 $3,186,989 6.9% 7.4%

Scenario
3

 $89,110,005   $6,500,252  $95,280,353 $6,987,247 6.9% 7.5%

Scenario
4

$203,604,524

 $14,854,597  $217,720,598 $15,968,709 6.9% 7.5%

Page 59

Discount Rate

This test examines the impact of lowering and raising the 3.5% discount rate specified in the Metrolinx Business
Case Development Handbook. Table 28 indicates that a reduction of 0.5% (to 3.0%) increases the NPV by 3.9%.
Table 29 indicates that an increase of 0.5% (to 4.0%) reduces the NPV by 3.7%. The results are the same for all
scenarios.  There are no impacts on the annual benefits.

Table 28: Discount Rate Sensitivity Test – Reduction (-0.5%)

 Original Reduced Discount Rate (-
0.5%)

% Difference (wrt Original)

 NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

Scenario
1

 $34,985,486   $2,551,734  $36,335,318  $2,551,734  3.9% 0.0%

Scenario
2

 $40,672,552   $2,966,492  $42,241,812  $2,966,492  3.9% 0.0%

Scenario
3

 $89,110,005   $6,500,252  $92,547,966  $6,500,252  3.9% 0.0%

Scenario
4

$203,604,524

 $14,854,597  $211,459,419  $14,854,597  3.9% 0.0%

Page 60

Table 29:  Discount Rate Sensitivity Test – Increase (+0.5%)

 Original Increased Discount Rate
(+0.5%)

% Difference (wrt Original)

 NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

NPV Current Year
(2016)

Benefits

Scenario
1

 $34,985,486   $2,551,734  $33,706,543  $2,551,734  -3.7% 0.0%

Scenario
2

 $40,672,552   $2,966,492  $39,185,705  $2,966,492  -3.7% 0.0%

Scenario
3

 $89,110,005   $6,500,252  $85,852,592  $6,500,252  -3.7% 0.0%

Scenario
4

$203,604,524

 $14,854,597  $196,162,126  $14,854,597  -3.7% 0.0%

Population and Employment Growth

The last test examines “Low” and “High” alternatives to the “Reference” Places to Grow population and
employment growth scenario that was used as the basis for this analysis. The two alternatives are taken from the
Places to Grow forecasts, and are summarized in Table 30. The Low 2031 population and employment forecasts are
8.2% and 7.1% lower than their Reference equivalents, respectively. The High 2031 population and employment
forecasts are 7.9% and 6.6% greater than their respective Reference equivalents.

Page 61

Table 30: Low and High Population and Employment Growth Scenarios – Places to Grow